County Council Of Howard County, Maryland

2014 Legislative Session

	11	
Legislative Day No.	ι.	

Resolution No. 120 -2014

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

A RESOLUTION requesting the Columbia Downtown Housing Corporation to consider whether legislative changes are necessary and appropriate to ensure that the Downtown Columbia Plan's vision for a full spectrum of affordable housing can be achieved and to recommend any changes believed necessary and appropriate to the County Council and County Executive; requiring input from certain stakeholders; establishing certain deadlines; and providing for certain staff assistance.

Introduced and read first time Octobes 6, 2014.
By order Sheila M. Tolliver, Administrator
Read for a second time at a public hearing on October 20, 2014.
By order Thule M Jacenie Sheila M. Tolliver, Administrator
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Adopted with amendments, Failed, Withdrawn, by the County Council
on
Certified By

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment.

1	WHEREAS, the Downtown Columbia Plan, a General Plan Amendment considered and
2	adopted by passage of Council Bill No. 58-2009 on February 1, 2010 (the "Plan"), envisioned a
3	full spectrum of affordable housing to make Downtown Columbia a model for smarter, more
4	livable communities; and
5	
6	WHEREAS, the Plan called for the creation of a Downtown Columbia Housing
7	Foundation, and Council Bill No. 24-2012 legislatively established the Foundation, finding that it
8	was necessary to fulfill the vision of the Plan, ensuring that low-, moderate- and middle-income
9	families have an opportunity to live in Downtown Columbia; and
10	
11	WHEREAS, by passing Council Resolution No. 154-2012, the County Council
12	recognized the Columbia Downtown Housing Corporation as the Downtown Columbia Housing
13	Foundation, placing confidence in the experience, skill, capabilities and expertise of its directors;
14	and
15	
16	WHEREAS, in its 2013 annual report, the newly created Columbia Downtown Housing
17	Corporation reported that it had identified challenges in carrying out its obligations; and
18	
19	WHEREAS, in its 2014 annual report, citing continuing challenges in fulfilling its
20	mission, the Columbia Downtown Housing Corporation reported that modifications to the Plan
21	are needed to be able to achieve affordable housing goals for Downtown Columbia and that it
22	would be difficult to realize affordable housing goals without legislative changes.
23	
24	NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
25	Maryland, this 29th day of October, 2014, that the Council requests that the Columbia
26	Downtown Housing Corporation recommend legislative changes believed necessary and
27	appropriate, which may include amendments to either the General Plan, Zoning Regulations, or
28	County Code, to ensure that the Plan's vision for a full spectrum of affordable housing can be

1	achieved.	
2		
3	AND	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the County Council of Howard County, that,
4	in developing	g recommendations, the Columbia Downtown Housing Corporation should solicit
5	input from a variety of stakeholders in Downtown Columbia, including, without limitation:	
6	1.	The Howard Hughes Corporation;
7	2.	Owners and developers of residential projects in Downtown Columbia including
8		Kettler and Costello Construction;
9	3.	Major employers including Howard County General Hospital, the Howard County
10		Public School System and Howard Community College;
11	<u>54</u> .	The Howard County Chamber of Commerce and Howard County Economic
12		Development Authority as representatives of the business community;
13	4 <u>5</u> .	Community groups including the Town Center Village Board and the Columbia
14		Association; and
15	5 6.	The Howard County Housing Commission Commission; and
16	<u>7.</u>	The Howard County Association of Realtors.
17		
18	AND	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the County Council of Howard County, that
19	the Council requests that the Columbia Downtown Housing Corporation submit its	
20	recommendations to the County Council and County Executive on or before March 1, 2015.	
21		
22	AND	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the County Council of Howard County, that
23	the Columbia Downtown Housing Corporation shall have staff support from the Howard County	
24	Department of Housing and Community Development and the Howard County Department of	
25	Planning and Zoning in the performance of its duties under this Resolution.	

Amendment / to Council Resolution No. 120- 2014

BY:	Greg Fox	Legislative Day No. 12 Date: October 29 2014
(Thi.		dment No ounty Association of Realtors to the stakeholders group.)
On pa	ge 2, make the following changes	:
1.	In line 11, strike "5" and substit	ute " <u>4</u> ";
2.	In line 13, strike "4" and substit	ute " <u>5</u> ";
3.	In line 14, strike "and";	
4.	In line 15, strike "5" and substit	ute "6" and, in the same line, strike

5. In line 16, insert "7. The Howard County Association of Realtors.".

"Commission." and substitute "Commission; and"; and

ADOPTED 10/29/2014

FAILED

SIGNATURE She'L M. Mark

1	achieved.	
2		
3	AND	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the County Council of Howard County, that,
4	in developing	g recommendations, the Columbia Downtown Housing Corporation should solicit
5	input from a	variety of stakeholders in Downtown Columbia, including, without limitation:
6	1.	The Howard Hughes Corporation;
7	2.	Owners and developers of residential projects in Downtown Columbia including
8		Kettler and Costello Construction;
9	3.	Major employers including Howard County General Hospital, the Howard County
10		Public School System and Howard Community College;
11	5.	The Howard County Chamber of Commerce and Howard County Economic .
12		Development Authority as representatives of the business community;
13	4.	Community groups including the Town Center Village Board and the Columbia
14		Association; and
15	5.	The Howard County Housing Commission.
16		
17	AND	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the County Council of Howard County, that
18	the Council requests that the Columbia Downtown Housing Corporation submit its	
19	recommenda	tions to the County Council and County Executive on or before March 1, 2015.
20		
21	AND	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the County Council of Howard County, that
22	the Columbia	a Downtown Housing Corporation shall have staff support from the Howard County
23	Department	of Housing and Community Development and the Howard County Department of
24	Planning and	Zoning in the performance of its duties under this Resolution.